

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
SAVANNAH DIVISION

LINDSEY M. BARR,

Plaintiff,

v.

HEATHER TUCKER, et al. ,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 4:22-cv-00226

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

EXPEDITED HEARING REQUESTED

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND EXPEDITED HEARING

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65, Plaintiff Lindsey Barr respectfully moves this Court for a preliminary injunction against Defendants Heather Tucker, Debi McNeal, Trey Robertson, and Paul Brooksher. Defendants are currently violating the First Amendment to the United States Constitution.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 3

Introduction 6

Factual Background 7

 I. Lindsey is a Christian mother who wants to raise her children according to her faith. 7

 II. For over a decade, Lindsey served Defendants as a devoted school-teacher and substitute..... 8

 III. Lindsey speaks out against the school teaching her children material that conflicts with her religious beliefs..... 9

 IV. Defendants fire Lindsey because of her religious speech. 10

Legal Standard 11

Argument 12

 I. Lindsey will likely succeed on the merits of her free speech and free exercise claims. 12

 A. Defendants retaliated against Lindsey because of her religious speech. . 13

 1. Lindsey spoke as a parent on an issue of public concern. 14

 2. Defendants discriminated based on the viewpoint of Lindsey’s speech on a matter of public concern and that speech in no way undermined the operation of the school..... 17

 3. Defendants fired Lindsey because of her speech. 19

 4. Defendants would not have fired Lindsey absent her speech. 20

 B. Defendants violated the Free Exercise Clause. 21

 II. Defendants are inflicting ongoing irreparable injury..... 23

 III. Reinstating Lindsey will promote the public interest. 24

Conclusion 25

Certificate of Service..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Trustees of the University of North Carolina-Wilmington,
640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011) 11

Allen v. Autauga County Board of Education,
685 F.2d 1302 (11th Cir. 1982) 19

Amalgamated Transit Union Local 85 v. Port Authority of Allegheny County,
39 F.4th 95 (3d Cir. 2022) 12

Babb v. Secretary Department of Veteran Affairs,
992 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir. 2021) 9

Beckwith v. City of Daytona Beach Shores,
58 F.3d 1554 (11th Cir. 1995) 13

Belyeu v. Coosa County Board of Education,
998 F.2d 925 (11th Cir. 1993) 10, 11, 14

Board of County Commissioners, Wabaunsee County v. Umbehr,
518 U.S. 668 (1996) 8

Carollo v. Boria,
833 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2016) 8, 9

Cate v. Oldham,
707 F.2d 1176 (11th Cir. 1983) 7, 18

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983) 8

Cook v. Gwinnett County School District,
414 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2005) 8, 14

Dombrowski v. Federal Aviation Administration,
2008 WL 11333718 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 2, 2008) 11

Eiland v. City of Montgomery,
797 F.2d 953 (11th Cir. 1986) 14

Fernandez v. School Board of Miami-Dade County,
898 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2018) 10

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006) 9

Givhan v. Western Line Consolidated School District,
439 U.S. 410 (1979) 12

Janus v. American Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) 10

Kadalie v. Board of Regents of University System of Georgia,
2005 WL 8156251 (S.D. Ga. July 18, 2005) 18

Kennedy v. Bremerton School District,
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) 2, 8, 9, 10, 16, 17, 18

KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville,
458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006) 19

Lane v. Franks,
573 U.S. 228 (2014) 9

Nutra Health, Inc. v. HD Holdings Atlanta, Inc.,
2021 WL 5029427 (N.D. Ga. June 29, 2021) 7

O’Laughlin v. Palm Beach County,
30 F.4th 1045 (11th Cir. 2022) 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

Otto v. City of Boca Raton,
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) 7, 19

Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972) 13

Rankin v. McPherson,
483 U.S. 378 (1987) 13, 14

Scarborough v. Morgan County Board of Education,
470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006) 11, 16

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) 7, 19

Stanley v. City of Dalton,
219 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2000) 13, 14

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) 16

Walden v. Centers for Disease Control & Prevention,
669 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2012) 16

Williams v. Roberts,
904 F.2d 634 (11th Cir. 1990) 19

Statutes

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-66 5

Ga. Code Ann. § 20-2-786 3, 7, 11, 13

Other Authorities

Hugh C. Phillips, Note, *Liberating Liberty: How the Glucksberg Test Can Solve the Supreme Court’s Confusing Jurisprudence on Parental Rights*, 16 LIBERTY U. L. REV. 345 (2022) 11

Letter to the editor: School board clarifies, seeks to correct misinformation, BRYAN COUNTY NEWS (May 16, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3DW1ia0> 11
